
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Pension Fund Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Thursday 24th June, 2021 

   

Time: 
 

 7.00 pm 
 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, 
SW1E 6QP. 
 
In line with legislation and continuing Covid-19 precautions, 
Committee members will attend the meeting in person at 
Westminster City Hall. Members of the public and press are 
invited to attend virtually using the link to the live meeting. 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 

 

  Eoghain Murphy (Chairman) 
Barbara Arzymanow 

 

Angela Harvey 
Patricia McAllister 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda. 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception from 6.00pm.  If you have a disability 
and require any special assistance please contact the 
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Matt Gaskin, mgaskin@westminster.gov.uk. 
 
 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Director of Law in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations of interest by Members and Officers of 
any pecuniary interest or any other significant interest in matters 
on this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 18) 

 To approve the minutes of the Pension Fund Committee 
meetings held on 29 October 2020, 7 December 2020 and 11 
March 2021 respectively. 
 

 

4.   PENSION ADMINISTRATION UPDATE (Pages 19 - 28) 

 Report of People Services. 
 

 

5.   ANNUAL PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS AND ANNUAL 
REPORT 

(Pages 29 - 
192) 

 Report of the Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions. 
 

 

6.   ACTUARY CONTRACT (Pages 193 - 
196) 

 Report of the Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions. 
 

 

7.   ASSET ALLOCATION UPDATE AND RESIDENTIAL 
PROPERTY REVIEW 

(Pages 197 - 
212) 

 Report of Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions. 
 

 

8.   FUND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT (Pages 213 - 
234) 

 Report of the Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions.  



 
 

 

 

9.   FUND COST ANALYSIS (Pages 235 - 
242) 

 Report of the Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions. 
 

 

10.   GOVERNMENT ACTUARY DEPARTMENT (GAD) REVIEW (Pages 243 - 
246) 

 Report of the Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions. 
 

 

11.   LCIV MULTI ASSET CREDIT UPDATE (Pages 247 - 
262) 

 Report of the Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions. 
 

 

12.   NORTHERN TRUST ULTRA SHORT BOND FUND (Pages 263 - 
270) 

 Report of the Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions. 
 

 

13.   QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REVIEW (Pages 271 - 
330) 

 Report of the Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions. 
 

 

14.   RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT STATEMENT (Pages 331 - 
346) 

 Report of the Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions. 
 

 

15.   S113 AGREEMENT REVIEW (Pages 347 - 
432) 

 Report of the Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions. 
 

 

16.   THE PENSIONS REGULATOR: SINGLE CODE (Pages 433 - 
474) 

 Report of the Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions. 
 

 

17.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 RECOMMENDED: That under Section 100 (A) (4) and Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business because they involve the likely 

 



 
 

 

disclosure of exempt information on the grounds shown below 
and it is considered that, in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information: 
 

18.   SURREY PENSION / HEYWOOD / HAMPSHIRE (Pages 475 - 
478) 

19.   CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES (Pages 479 - 
486) 

 To approve the confidential minutes of the Pension Fund 
Committee meetings held on 29 October 2020, 7 December 2020 
and 21 March 2021. 
 

 

 
 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
16 June 2021 
 



 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Pension Fund Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Pension Fund Committee held on Thursday 29th 
October, 2020. This meeting will take place virtually. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Eoghain Murphy (Chairman), Barbara Arzymanow, 
Angela Harvey and Patricia McAllister 
 
Also Present: Gerald Almeroth (Executive Director – Finance and Resources), Phil 
Triggs (Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions), Billie Emery (Pension Fund 
Manager), Matthew Hopson ( (Strategic Investment Manager), Mathew Dawson 
(Strategic Finance Manager),  Lee Witham (Director of People Services), Sarah Hay 
(Senior Payroll and Pensions Officer), Eleanor Dennis (Lead Pensions Specialist, 
People Services), Kevin Humpherson (Deloitte) and Toby Howes (Senior Committee 
and Governance Officer).  
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1  There were no changes to the membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1  Councillor Eoghain Murphy declared that he is an employee of HSBC Global 

Asset Management, however, this did not directly involve any business for this 
meeting. 

 
3 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meetings held on 19 March 2020 and 13 May 2020 
respectively be signed by the Chairman as a correct record of proceedings, subject 
the Chairman’s comments made in respect of the 13 May 2020 minutes. 
 
4 PENSION ADMINISTRATION UPDATE 
 
Sarah Hay (Senior Payroll and Pensions Adviser) updated the Committee on the 
pension administration service. Members noted the current performance and that 
there was a confidential report to consider in respect of a future pension 
administration service provider. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

 
 
5 PENSION DATA QUALITY ISSUES 
 
Eleanor Dennis (Pensions Manager) updated the Committee on data quality issues. 
 
6 FUND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
 
The Committee noted the current position concerning the Fund’s risk register and 
cashflow situation. 
 
7 QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
The Committee noted the current performance of the Fund. 
 
8 LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME MCCLOUD CONSULTATION - 

AMENDMENTS TO THE STATUTORY UNDERPIN 
 
The Committee received the latest update with regards to the McCloud issue. 
 
9 SUPREME COURT DECISION ON LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION 

SCHEMES INVESTMENT GUIDANCE 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
10 SHAREACTION HEALTHY MARKETS COALITION 
 
The Committee welcomed and noted the report. 
 
11 RENEWABLE INFRASTRUCTURE 
 
The Committee considered a confidential report on renewable infrastructure. 
 
12 PENSION ADMINISTRATION PROVIDER 
 
The Committee considered the confidential report and agreed the recommendations. 
 
13 OVERPAYMENTS 
 
The Committee noted the confidential report. 
 
14  LONDON COLLECTIVE INVESTMENT VEHICLE CQS MULTI ASSET 

CREDIT FUND 
 
The Committee had before them the confidential report and agreed that this matter 
be considered again at a future meeting. 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.33 pm 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

Page 6



 
3 

 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Pension Fund Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Confidential Minutes of a meeting of the Pension Fund Committee held on Monday 
7th December, 2020. This confidential meeting took place virtually. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Eoghain Murphy (Chairman), Barbara Arzymanow, 
Angela Harvey and Patricia McAllister 
 
Also Present: Phil Triggs (Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions), Billie 
Emery (Pension Fund Manager), Matthew Hopson (Strategic Investment Manager),  
Kevin Humpherson (Deloitte) and Toby Howes (Senior Committee and Governance 
Officer).  
 

 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 There were no changes to the membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 Councillor Eoghain Murphy declared that he is an employee of HSBC Global 

Asset Management, however, this did not directly involve any business for this 
meeting. 

 
3 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: 

 
That under Section 100 (A) (4) and Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), the public and press be excluded from 
the meeting for the following items of business because they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information on the grounds shown below and it is 
considered that, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 

 
4 INTERVIEWS FOR RENEWABLE ENERGY MANAGERS 
 
4.1 The Committee considered the confidential report. 
 

Page 9



 
2 

 

 
The Meeting ended at 8.50 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 

Page 10



 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Pension Fund Committee  

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 

Minutes of a meeting of the Pension Fund Committee held on Thursday, 11th 
March 2021, This was a virtual meeting. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Eoghain Murphy (Chairman), Barbara Arzymanow, 
Angela Harvey and Patricia McAllister 

Officers Present: Phil Triggs (Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions), Billie 
Emery (Pension Fund Manager), Matthew Hopson (Strategic Investment Manager), 
Sarah Hay (Senior Payroll and Pens
[...]
rt highlighted the top five risks, noting that the cash flow 
forecast for the next three years had been updated with actuals to 31 December 
2020; the bank position continuing to be stable. 

It was recommended that the Committee note – 

(i) The risk registers for the Pension Fund; and 
(ii) The cash flow position; the rolling 12-month forecast; and the three-year 

forecast. 

In response to a question by the Chairman, Matthew Hopson, Strategic Investment 
Manager gave an overview of the cash balances as set out in Paragraph 4 of the 
report. 

In response to a number of questions, officers provided the following information. 

(a) Regarding the “Special Contribution” referred to in the table in Paragraph 4.4 
of the report, it was noted that this was the Council’s Deficit Recovery 
Contributions which had been paid over in February/March 2021 but which 
was not reflected in the figures up to December 2020.3 

(b) Regarding the risk identified in Admin Row 4 of the table on Page 59 that “an 
employer ceases to exist with insufficient funding or adequacy of bond 
placement”, it was noted that this related to how financial risks were calculated 
and the impact on the Fund in terms of reputational damage, and how the risk 
would be managed by way of the mitigating measures identified in the table. 

(c) Regarding the table headed “Current Account Cash Flows Actuals and 
Forecast for Period April 2020 – March 2021” on page 54, and the row 
detailing “Withdrawal/Deposit with Fund Managers”, it was stated that the £12 
million in the column for March 2021 represented the deficit recovery funds 
that were in the Pension Fund bank account and subsequently transitioned 
over to The Fund’s Custodian, Northern Trust.  

                                            
3 Paragraph 4.7 of the report noted that the deficit recovery receipt expected during 2020/21 totalled £22.7 

million. A final deficit recovery payment of £80 million was expected to be received during 2021/22. 

[...]
lor Harvey stated she had concerns regarding two of the three ESG Case 
Studies set out in the report viz Ingenuity House and Amazon. In response to 
Councillor Harvey’s concerns, Mr Triggs, stated that there were many examples 
of success stories within the Council’s portfolio that could be used and that 
research would be carried out to find alternative suitable examples. 

Councillor McAllister concurred with the comments made by Councillor Harvey 
and proposed that better examples should be found. Councillor Arzymanow noted 
that Manchester University had won a Nobel Prize for graphite [graphene] 
technology and developments in battery technology represented opportunities for 
ESG investment. 

After a further brief discussion, it was Agreed efforts should be made to find 
examples of suitable ESG case studies and projects. 

10 SHAREACTION HEALTHY MARKETS COALITION 

The Committee considered a report of the Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and 
Pensions, Phil Triggs, seeking approval from the Pension Fund Committee for the 
Pension Fund to - 

(i) Formally join the ShareAction Healthy Markets Coalition; and 
(ii) Provide officers with delegated authority to co-sign letters to target retailers 

and manufacturers on the Committee’s behalf. 

The Chairman asked if Members were minded to approve the recommendations 
set out in the report. The Members of the Committee confirmed that they agreed 
with the recommendations. 

RESOLVED: to approve the recommendations set out in the report. 

11 ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 

The Chairman did not have any items of business that he considered to be urgent.  

Adjournment 

At this stage of the proceedings, the Chairman adjourned the meeting and the 
Members retired to consider those items of business that were deemed to be 
exempt under the Access to Information regulations. 

SUMMARY OF ITEMS CONSIDERED WHILE THE PUBLIC WERE 
EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE 

ACCESS TO INFORMATI
[...]
lease see www.deloitte.com/about to learn more about our global network of 

member firms.  

 

Deloitte Total Reward and Benefits Limited is authorised and regulated by the Financial 

Conduct Authority.  

 

© 2021 Deloitte Total Reward and Benefits Limited. All rights reserved. 

 

 

 

Page 212



  

 

 

Committee Report 
 

 
Decision Maker: 
 
Date: 

 
PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
24 June 2021 
 

Classification: 
 

Public 

Title: 
 

Fund Financial Management 
 

Wards Affected: 
 

All 

Policy Context: 
 

Effective control over council activities  

Financial Summary:  
 

There are no immediate financial implications 
arising from this report. 
 

Report of: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Phil Triggs 
Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and 
Pensions 
 

ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk 
020 7641 4136 

 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 The risk register is divided into two sections: governance (investment and 

funding) and pensions administration. The top five risks are highlighted 
in the report below. 
 

1.2 The cashflow forecast for the next three years has been updated, with 
actuals to 31 March 2021 for the pension fund bank account and cash 
held at custody (Northern Trust). The bank position continues to be 
stable. 

 
 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 The Committee is asked to note the risk registers for the Pension Fund. 

 
2.2 The Committee is asked to note the cashflow position for the pension 

fund bank account and cash held at custody, the rolling 12-month 
forecast and the three-year forecast. 

 

Page 213

Agenda Item 8

mailto:ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk


 

 
3. Risk Register Monitoring  

 
3.1 The risk register is divided into two sections: investment and pensions 

administration. The risk groups have been updated to reflect the CIPFA 
guidance on risk categories. The current top five risks to the Pension 
Fund are highlighted in the table below: 

 
CIPFA Risk 
Group 

Risk 
Rank 

Risk Description Movement 

Asset and 
Investment Risk 

1st/40 Futur
[...]
ally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 251

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 259

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM: X 
  

 

 

Committee Report 
 
 

Decision Maker: 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

24 June 2021 

Classification: 
 

Public 

Title: 
 

Cash Management 
 

Wards Affected: 
 

None 

Policy Context: 
 

Effective control over Council Activities  

Financial Summary:  
 

There are no immediate financial implications 
arising from this report. 
 

Report of: 
 

Phil Triggs 
Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and 
Pensions 
 

ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk 
020 7641 4136 

 
 

1 Executive Summary 
 

1.1  This paper provides the Pension Fund Committee with a summary of the 
Northern Trust Sterling Conservation Ultra Short ESG Bond fund, with 
recommendations for the effective management of cash for the Pension Fund. 

 
2 Recommendation 

 
2.1 The Pension Fund Committee is requested to: 
 

 note the key details of the Northern Trust Ultra Short Bond fund; and 

 approve the account opening and use of Northern Trust as the main 
account for any future asset transitions involving cash receipts. 

 

3 Background 
 
3.1 The Pension Fund currently manages its cash using the pension fund bank 

account with Lloyds Bank and within the bank account held at custody. 
 

Page 263

Agenda Item 12

mailto:ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk


 

3.2 The Lloyds bank account is the Fund’s main account for day-to-day transactions 

which include receiving member contributions and transacting out pension 

payments to scheme members. Following the fall in Bank of England base rase 

to 0.1% during March 2020, the Lloyds bank account now attracts a nominal 

interest rate of 0.0%.  

 

3.3 Fund manager distributions, defici
[...]
tion to the Pension Fund 
and this is a charge to the General Fund. 
 

Report of: 
 

Phil Triggs 
Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and 
Pensions 
 

ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk 
020 7641 4136 

 
 
 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 This report presents the performance of the Pension Fund’s investments 

to 31 March 2021, together with an update of the funding position. 
 

1.2 The Fund outperformed the benchmark net of fees by 0.2% over the 
quarter to 31 March 2021 and the estimated funding level was 102.3% as 
at 31 March 2021.  

 

 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 The Pension Fund Committee is asked to: 

 
 
 
 

Page 271

Agenda Item 13

mailto:ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk


 

 Note the performance of the investments and the funding position. 
 

 Give consideration to transitioning the Baillie Gifford Global Alpha 
Equity mandate into the Paris Aligned version of the fund. 

  
3. Background 
 

3.1 This report presents a summary of the Pension Fund’s performance to 31 
March 2021 and estimated funding level following the actuarial valuation. 
The investment performance report (Appendix 1) has been prepared by 
Deloitte, the Fund’s investment advisor. 
 

3.2 The investment performance report shows that, over the quarter to 31 
March 2021, the market value of the assets increased by £42m to 
£1,749m. The Fund outperformed the benchmark net of fees by 0.2% 
over the quarter, with all managers delivering positive performance with 
the exception of Insight. Longview, CQS, Aberdeen Standard and 
Pantheon all outperformed their benchmarks during this period.    

 
3.3 Over the 12-month period to 31 March 2021, the Fund outperformed its 

benchmark net of fees by 4.6% returning 32.7%. This was achieved 
largely as a result of excellent performance within the Baillie Gifford 
Global Equity portfolio and the CQS MAC mandate, which outperformed 
their benchmarks by 17.3% and 20.8% net of fees respectively. Over the 
longer three-year period to 31 March 2021, the Fund outpe
[...]
ppendix 2 - Tri-borough S113 agreement updated 2020

	16 The Pensions Regulator: Single Code
	Appendix 1 - consultation-document-new-code-of-practice
	Consultation document - The new code of practice
	Contents
	1. Scope of the consultation
	Who is this consultation for?
	Responding to the consultation
	Closing date
	Government consultation principles

	2. Background
	The purpose of codes of practice

	3. The new code of practice
	Codes transposed
	Regular updates
	Presentation of expectations
	Guidance

	4. New governance expectations
	Governing bodies
	Effective systems of governance
	Internal controls
	Own risk assessment

	5. Explanatory notes for other content
	Public service schemes
	Master trusts
	Cyber security
	Environmental, social and governance (ESG)
	Financial transactions
	Timescales
	Northern Ireland

	6. Equalities
	7. Status of other consultations
	8. Consultation questions
	Module-specific questions

	9. Impact assessment
	Appendix 1
	How to contact us


	Appendix 2 - Westminster Response to TPR Single Code

	18 Surrey Pension / Heywood / Hampshire
	19 Confidential Minutes
	Confidential Minutes - PFC 7 December 2020
	MARCH MINUTES CONFIDENTIAL






Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES

CITY OF WESTMINSTER

Pension Fund Committee
MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS

Minutes of a meeting of the Pension Fund Committee held on Thursday 24th
June, 2021, Rooms 18.01, 18.02 and 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London,
SW1E 6QP.

Members Present: Councillors Eoghain Murphy (Chairman), Barbara Arzymanow,
Angela Harvey and Patricia McAllister

1 MEMBERSHIP
There were no changes to the membership.
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Eoghain Murphy declared that he is an employee of HSBC Global Asset
Management, however, this did not directly involve any business for this meeting.

3 MINUTES
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meetings held on 29 October 2020, 7 December 2020 and
11 March 2021 be signed by the Chairman as a correct record of proceedings.

4 PENSION ADMINISTRATION UPDATE

Sarah Hay (Senior Pensions and Payroll Adviser) presented the report and advised
that the key performance indicators were generally holding up, however there had
been a drop in March 2021 due to a change in the location of the pension
administration team, but figures were more positive from April 2021. There was
concern raised about turnaround on retirement KPIs, but this was being closely
monitored. Address tracing was reported as working well and a new system, Admin
2 Pay, was explained. Work will be required by the new Surrey team to ensure
urgent cases are processed on time and WCC pension officers will monitor this
progress closely.

The Committee sought clarification regarding the go-live date of the new team in
Surrey and were reassured that this was being set up in readiness of a July start



date. The team was going to be run by personnel who had been working on the
processes already and that the team were to be led by an experienced person.

The Committee queried whether there was correlation between delays in retirement
cases and provision of data from employers. The officer advised, however, that she
did not notice particular patterns in this regard, but cases should be escalated by the
Surrey team to the Pension team at Westminster if employer responses are slow.
Members noted the importance of ensuring pension payments were paid swiftly to
ensure people’s income is not adversely affected, especially in relation to benefit
entitlements affected by pension payments.

RESOLVED
The Committee noted and commended the report.
5 ANNUAL PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS AND ANNUAL REPORT

Matt Hopson, Strategic Investment Manager, presented the report and highlighted
the impressive performance of the Pension Fund accounts.

The Committee noted a significant increase in the value of the fund and requested
some changes to the Annual Report, including adding thanks to the members of the
Committee, the Local Pension Board and officers but agreed to feed back more
detailed comments by the end of July 2021 to the team.

The Committee requested alternative photographs to the ones included in the report
to represent the work carried out in Westminster, for example, with regards to social
housing.

RESOLVED

That the Pension Fund accounts for 2020/21 be noted. Further comments relating to
the draft Pension Fund Annual Report for 2020/21 were to be provided by the end of
July 2021 before the final document was completed and approved by the Tri-
Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions.

6 ACTUARY CONTRACT

Phil Triggs, the Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions, presented the report
on the procurement process for actuarial services.

RESOLVED

The Committee noted the report but agreed to reconsider this item in the confidential
part of the meeting due to the confidential nature of the appendix.

7 ASSET ALLOCATION UPDATE AND RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY REVIEW

Matt Hopson, Strategic Investment Manager, presented the report.



Kevin Humpherson, of Deloitte, was invited to speak to the Committee. Further to an
earlier training session for the Committee, the concept behind different asset
classes, such as affordable housing, was explained. Social supported housing was
outlined including the attractive investment opportunity that this opens up for pension
schemes and the significant benefit of these schemes for residents. The private
rented sector was summarised, and this was noted to carry less regulatory risk than
affordable and social supported housing. The Committee was made aware that the
private rented sector did not carry the same social benefit and in some cases could
be seen to be contributing to the problem of people not being able to buy their own
home. It was noted that all three asset classes have similar returns but that the
desired choices were affordable housing and social supported housing due to the
supply/demand imbalance and the potential for future risks for the private rented
sector.

The projected allocation in the report was outlined in more detail. Deloitte
recommended that if an investment was to be made in residential property they
would suggest that an allocation be taken from equity as the first option to consider
due to high current valuations.

The Committee discussed the importance of investing in something with a strong
social purpose, such as social supported housing, where the demand and need for
this could rise. Overall, this would carry a financial, as well as a social, benefit to
Westminster so was an attractive investment opportunity, despite some risk. The fact
social housing initiatives is strongly regulated was highlighted.

Further to questions from the Committee, Deloitte noted that every investment made
to social supported housing would contribute to an increased supply of socially
supported homes and that the expected return from the asset classes is calculated
from the net present value of the future rental income stream. Deloitte noted that it
could be worth engaging with the LCIVs London Fund, focused on investing in local
infrastructure and property opportunities.

The Committee noted that private equity could be considered alongside a residential
property investment to diversify the fund and offset any risk.

RESOLVED

To agree to a contribution of 2.5% to social supported housing alongside a further
2.5% contribution elsewhere to a slightly higher yielding investment, such as the
LCIV London Fund, to be funded by a reduction in equities of 5%. Deloitte will feed
back as part of their search.

The Committee agreed to consider a private equity investment for the future.

8 FUND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

Matt Hopson, Strategic Investment Manager, presented the report.

The Committee felt that the administrative and communicative risk of COVID-19
outlined on the risk register could be lowered for the next update.



It was also noted that the asset and investment risk in relation to the global outbreak
of COVID-19 was high, but due to the sensitivity of the markets and the uncertainty
this should stay at this level.

The Committee requested a more detailed breakdown of miscellaneous payments
(including transfers out, lump sums, death grants and refunds) for future updates.

RESOLVED

e To note the risk registers for the Pension Fund.

e To note the cashflow position for the pension fund bank account and cash
held at custody, the rolling 12-month forecast and the three-year forecast.

e That the Committee would be provided with a more detailed breakdown of
miscellaneous payments (including transfers out, lump sums, death grants
and refunds) for future updates and that the administrative and
communicative risk of COVID-19 outlined on the risk register should be
considered to be lowered for the next update.

9 FUND COST ANALYSIS

Matt Hopson, Strategic Investment Manager, presented the report, and noted the
increase in the level of detail provided in the cost analysis to increase transparency.
The reasons behind the significant increase in administrative costs were explained
and it was noted that these were transition costs caused by joining with Hampshire
from Surrey and that these costs would reduce in future.

The Committee requested a more detailed breakdown of categories in relation to
investment management costs. This would be circulated to the Committee.

RESOLVED

To approve the current year’s expenditure budget for 2021/22 with a request for
further detail of categories in relation to investment management costs.

10 GOVERNMENT ACTUARY DEPARTMENT (GAD) REVIEW

Phil Triggs, Tri Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions, presented the report and
noted the strong position of the City of Westminster Pension Fund.

The Committee commended the work of officers resulting in the positive outcome for
the Pension Fund in terms of its Government Actuary Department position.

RESOLVED
The Committee noted the Government Actuary Department (GAD) Review.
11 LCIV MULTI ASSET CREDIT UPDATE

Phil Triggs, Tri Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions, presented the report.



Kevin Humpherson, of Deloitte, advised that they saw little drawback in the
appointment of a second manager at LCIV to the Multi Asset Credit (MAC) Fund
which reduced the risk of being over-reliant on one manager, which in turn would
reduce the risk associated with the MAC Fund. However, this benefit comes through
exposure to investment grade credit which typically is not seen in the MAC Fund. It
was also noted that the Fund already has significant allocation to investment grade
credit through the Insight investment.

Deloitte queried, on a wider note, whether MAC is still a suitable investment for the
Pension Fund or whether the Committee wished to move to something that would
reduce the volatility associated with the MAC Fund, such as private credit.

The Committee requested further detail regarding the performance of CQS
organisationally and whether it had stabilised. Deloitte advised that there was no
concern with the performance of the fund when considering the market as a whole
and had confidence in the personnel in the relevant team, but this was being
monitored.

With regards to private credit investment opportunities and the wider interest in this,
Deloitte advised that the manager chosen, and the size of loans, is key to deciding

whether to invest in such opportunities and that is was important to stay disciplined
in the mid-market range (earnings of between £25 and £75 million).

The Committee requested a paper with options for alternative investments to be
considered at the next meeting of the Pension Fund Committee.

RESOLVED

The Committee noted both the report and appendix and agreed to maintain the
current LCIV MAC investment, but, prior to communicating a decision to the London
CIV, requested a paper, to be presented at the next meeting of the Committee, with
specific options in order to decide whether to maintain the current investment with
the LCIV MAC mandate moving forward or switch to another credit class.

12 NORTHERN TRUST ULTRA SHORT BOND FUND

Matt Hopson, Strategic Investment Manager, presented the report and detailed the
nature of ultra short bond funds, noting the extremely low-risk nature of such an
investment and other benefits, such as a lack of entry and exit fees for this account.

The Committee discussed the positive nature of the investment and noted that it met
all the requirements that the Committee had.

RESOLVED

e To note the key details of the Northern Trust Ultra Short Bond fund
e To approve the account opening and use of Northern Trust as the main
account for any future asset transitions involving cash receipts.

13 QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REVIEW



Phil Triggs, Tri Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions, presented the report.

The Committee noted the appointment of Mike Craston as Chair of the London CIV,
subject to Financial Conduct Authority approval.

The Committee were pleased to see action on investment companies voting on
important matters to improve governance.

RESOLVED

e To note the performance of the investments and the funding position.

e To consider transitioning the Baillie Gifford Global Alpha Equity mandate into
the Paris Aligned version of the fund at a future meeting of the Pension Fund
Committee, further to more detail being provided on transaction and
transitional costs.

14 RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT STATEMENT
Matt Hopson, Strategic Investment Manager, presented the report.

The Committee requested an alternative photograph to replace the existing one on
the front cover of the report. The Committee also requested alternative case studies,
in relation to governance and other sections of the paper, which would be circulated
to the Committee for comment prior to publication.

RESOLVED

The Committee agreed to approve the publication of the Responsible Investment
Statement, subject to pictorial amendments and the circulation to the Committee of
alternative case studies to be included in the report.

15 S$113 AGREEMENT REVIEW

Phil Triggs, Tri Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions, presented the report and
noted that the Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea and the London Borough
of Hammersmith and Fulham were due to see this report in due course and it had
been examined and approved by key officers from the three Boroughs.

With this approval in mind, the Committee were minded to approved the report.

RESOLVED

To approve the S113 Tri Borough Treasury and Pensions agreement review and
recommendations.

16  THE PENSIONS REGULATOR: SINGLE CODE

Phil Triggs, Tri Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions, presented the report.



With regards to unregulated markets, it was noted that some current investments of
the City of Westminster Pension Fund would fall under this category, if the proposed
arbitrary limit of 20% is brought in by the Pensions Regulator.

RESOLVED

To note the TPR single code of practice consultation and Westminster City Council’s
response, pending further updates for the Committee.

17  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

Adjournment: At this stage of the proceedings, the Chairman adjourned the meeting
and the Members retired to consider those items of business that were deemed to be
exempt under the Access to Information regulations.

18  SURREY PENSION / HEYWOOD / HAMPSHIRE

Diana McDonnell-Pascoe, Pension Project Manager, presented the report.
RESOLVED

To note the report.

19  CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the confidential minutes of the Pension Fund Committee meetings

held on 29 October, 7 December 2020 and 11 March 2021 be signed by the
Chairman as a correct record of proceedings.

The public meeting ended at 21:25. The confidential meeting closed at 21:45.

CHAIRMAN: DATE




